

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO  
Two East 14th Ave.  
Denver, Colorado 80203

---

District Court, Jefferson County, Colorado  
The Hon. Dennis James Hall, Judge  
Trial Court Case No. 2012 CV 2550

---

**Plaintiffs-Appellants:**

American Family Mutual Insurance Company, et al.,

v.

**Respondent-Appellant:**

American National Property and Casualty Company,

and

**Defendants-Appellees:**

Colorado Department of Public Safety and Denver Water Board.

---

The Law Office of Steven J. Dawes, LLC  
Steven J. Dawes, No. 13193  
100 Fillmore Street, Suite 500  
Denver, Colorado 80206  
Tel.: 303-720-7541  
E-mail: [steve@sdaweslaw.com](mailto:steve@sdaweslaw.com)  
Attorneys for Amici Colorado Municipal League,  
Colorado Counties, Inc., and the Special District  
Association of Colorado.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

---

Case Nos.: 2014 CA 950 &  
2014 CA 968

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIE THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, COLORADO  
COUNTIES, INC., AND THE SPECIAL DISTRICT ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 32(f)**.....i

**TABLE OF CASES AND STATUTES**.....ii

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**.....1

**ARGUMENT**.....2

**I. Consistent with Public Policy, the Court Should Not Allow the Insurers to Convert a Tort Claim for Negligence into an Inverse Condemnation Claim**.....2

**II. As a Matter of Law, the Elements of an Inverse Condemnation Claim Are Not Met**.....8

- **Applicable Law**.....8
- **No Public Purpose**.....9
- **No intent to take property or to do an act which has the natural consequence of taking the property**.....10

**CONCLUSION**.....14

## TABLE OF CASES AND STATUTES

### CASES

<i>Al-Nasra v. Cleveland County</i> , 691 S.E. 2d 132 at *5 (N.C. App. 2010).....	6
<i>Animas Valley Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59, 63 (Colo. 2001).....	8
<i>Betterview Investments, LLC v. Public Service Company of Colorado</i> , 198 P.3d 1258, 262 (Colo. App. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>See Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. den.</i> , 557 U.S. 937 (2009).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Casey v. Colorado Higher Education Ins. Benefits Alliance Trust</i> , 310 P. 3d 196, 205-6 (Colo. App. 2012).....	5
<i>City of Austin v. Liberty Mutual Insurance</i> , 431 SW. 3d 817, 826-27 (Tex. App. 2014).....	10, 11, 14
<i>City of Choctaw v. Oklahoma Municipal Assurance Group</i> , 302 P. 3d 1164 (Okla. 2014).....	7
<i>City of Hartsville v. South Carolina Municipal Ins. &amp; Risk Financing Fund</i> , 677 S.E. 2d 574, 577, fn. 3 (S.C. 2009).....	6
<i>City of Laguna Beach v. Mead Reinsurance Corporation</i> , 276 Cal. Rptr. 438, 442 (Cal. App. 4 Dist. 1990).....	7
<i>Jorgensen v. City of Aurora</i> , 767 P.2d 756, 758 (Colo. App. 1988).....	5
<i>Missouri Intergovernmental Risk Management Association v. Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc.</i> , 854 S.W. 2d 565, 568 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	7
<i>Moden v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1335, 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	13

<i>Nutmeg Ins. Co. v. Clear Lake City Water Authority</i> , 229 F. Supp.2d 668, 696 (S.D. Texas 2002).....	7
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Scott v. County of Custer</i> , 178 P.3d 1240, 1244 (Colo. App. 2007).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Scottsdale Indemnity Co. v. Beckerman</i> , 992 N.Y.S. 2d 117, 121 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept. 2014).....	7
<i>South Carolina Municipal Insurance and Risk Fund v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 368 S.C. 240, 628 S.E.2d 276, 277 (Ct. App. 2006).....	6
<i>Thune v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 49 (1998).....	13
<i>Town of Cumberland v. Rhode Island Interlocal Risk Management Trust, Inc.</i> , 860 A.2d 1210, 1219 (R.I. 2004).....	7
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916, 922 (Colo. 1993).....	9, 11

**STATUTES**

Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. §§ 24-10-101, <i>et seq</i> .....	1, 3
C.R.S. § 24-10-102.....	4
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1).....	4
